platform technology and through which the Institute granted an exclusive royalty-bearing license to the patent rights owned by 
the Institute to OPKO Pharmaceuticals in exchange for royalties, subject to the terms of the IP License Agreement. 

Under the Assignment Agreement and the IP License Agreement, Xenetic will issue to OPKO Pharmaceuticals One 
Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty (1,968,750) shares of Xenetic common stock (the “OPKO 
Transaction Shares”) and to the Institute Six Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty (656,250) shares of Xenetic 
common stock (the “Institute Transaction Shares”). In connection with the Assignment Agreement, OPKO Pharmaceuticals has 
entered into a voting agreement pursuant to which OPKO Pharmaceuticals agreed, among other things, to vote its shares in